Republika ng Pilipinas Lungsod ng Dagupan TANGGAPAN NG SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD -oOo-

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD, DAGUPAN CITY, HELD AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL ON MARCH 24, 2020.

PRESENT:

Hon. Dean Bryan L. Kua

City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

Presiding Officer Pro Tempore, Member

Deputy Presiding Officer, Member

Majority Floor Leader, Member

Majority Floor Leader, Member

Asst. Majority Floor Leader, Member

Second Asst. Majority Floor Leader, Member

Minority Floor Leader, Member

Minority Floor Leader, Member

Hon. Marvin V. Fabia

City Councilor, Member

Hon. Cisco Jay P. Flores

City Councilor, Member

City Councilor, Member

City Councilor, Member

Hon. Marcelino D. Fernandez Liga ng mga Barangay President, Ex-Officio

Member

Hon. Joshua Bon Bon F. Bugayong Pederasyon ng mga Sangguniang Kabataan

President, Ex-Officio Member

ABSENT:

Hon. Celia C. Lim Asst. Minority Floor Leader, Member (O.B.)

ORDINANCE NO. 2193-2020

APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL INVESTMENT PLAN (AIP) NO. 1 OF THE CITY OF DAGUPAN FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020.

WHEREAS, this body is in receipt of a letter dated March 23, 2020 from His Honor, the City Mayor, this city, requesting passage of an ordinance approving the Proposed Supplemental Annual Investment Plan and Proposed Supplemental Budget which was also certified as URGENT;

WHEREAS, Section 321 of Republic Act 7160 states that "a supplemental budget may also be enacted in times of public calamity by way of budgetary realignment to set aside appropriations for the purchase of supplies and materials or the payment of services which are exceptionally urgent or absolutely indispensable to prevent imminent danger to, or loss of life or property in the jurisdiction of the local government unit or in other areas declared by the President in a state of calamity."

WHEREAS, due to the mandatory enhanced community quarantine imposed by the national government, the Local Development Council is currently impossible to convene;

WHEREAS, as certified to by the City Planning and Development Officer, the City Local Government Operations Officer stated that in substantial compliance and in lieu of the usual Local Development Council meeting, the Local Development Council Executive Committee, which comprises the City Mayor, Chairman, Sangguniang Panlungsod Committee on Appropriations, President of the Liga ng mga Barangay and a representative from Non-Government Organization passed Resolution Nos. 1 and 2 on March 24, 2020, adopting the Supplemental Annual Investment Plan (AIP) No. 1 of the City of Dagupan of the City of Dagupan for Fiscal Year 2020;

WHEREAS, the Malacanang has issued Proclamation No. 929 series of 2020 by President Rodrigo Roa Duterte on 16 March 2020 placing the entire Philippines under a State of Calamity due to Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19).

WHEREAS, this August body also declared a State of Calamity in the City of Dagupan through Resolution No. 7678-2020 on March 17, 2020;

WHEREAS, the City Treasurer and the City Accountant have certified various sources of funds, as attested by the Honorable City Mayor, available for appropriations;

WHEREAS, fully cognizant of the needs for a balance and inclusive growth of the City through an investment plan envisioned to pursue relentless delivery of basic social and economic services to advance the people's needs, achieve progress, and respond to the urgent necessity of the public due to COVID-19, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Dagupan has carefully considered the Supplemental Annual Investment Plan (AIP) No. 1 for Fiscal Year 2020;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Councilor Michael B. Fernandez, duly and jointly seconded by Councilors Cisco Jay P. Flores, Jose Netu M. Tamayo, Dennis C. Canto, Marvin V. Fabia, Teresa T. Coquia, be it ordained by the Sangguiang Panlungsod in its regular session assembled that:

SECTION 1. The Supplemental Annual Investment Plan (AIP) No. 1 of the City of Dagupan for Fiscal Year 2020 is hereby approved. Herein attached is the plan which form as an integral part of this ordinance.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

ENACTED UNANIMOUSLY.

Author:

COUNCILOR MICHAEL B. FERNANDEZ

DEAN BRYAN L. KUACity Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

RYAN C. RAVANZO

City Secretary

APPROVED:

MARC BRIAN C. LIM

City Mayor